
 

AGR3334-08-A6 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS 

SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. AGR3334-08 
 
 
This AMENDMENT NO. 6 is entered into by and between the Incorporated County of Los 
Alamos, an incorporated county of the State of New Mexico (“County”), and Scott Scanland, a 
Sole Proprietor (“Consultant”), to be effective for all purposes July 1, 2017.  
 
WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into Agreement No. AGR3334-08, dated September 
17, 2007, Amendment No. 1, AGR3334-08-A1, dated November 19, 2007, Amendment No. 2, 
dated July 1, 2010, Amendment No. 3, dated November 2, 2011, Amendment No. 4, dated July 1, 
2013; and Amendment No. 5, dated July 1, 2014 (as amended, the “Agreement”) for Lobbyist 
Services for Los Alamos County; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Lobbyist Services are ongoing, and County and Consultant wish to amend the 
term of the Agreement and increase the compensation accordingly; and 
 
WHEREAS, County Council approved this Amendment at a public meeting held on June  
6, 2017.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, County and Consultant agree as 
follows: 
 
To delete SECTION B. TERM, in its entirety and replace it with the following: 
 
SECTION B. TERM: The term of this Agreement shall commence September 17, 2007, and shall 
continue until June 30, 2020, unless sooner terminated, as provided herein. 
 
To delete SECTION C. COMPENSATION, in its entirety and replace it with the following: 
 
SECTION C. COMPENSATION: 

1. Amount of Compensation. 
a. County shall pay compensaton for the performance of the Services for the period of July 

1, 2014 through June 30, 2020 in an amount not to exceed TWO HUNDRED FIVE 
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY THREE AND 42/100 DOLLARS ($205,293.42), 
plus applicable New Mexico gross receipts taxes (“NMGRT”).  Compensation for the 
period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020 shall be paid as follows: 
 
July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018 =  $34,215.57 
July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019 = $34,215.57 
July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020 = $34,215.57   
 

b. In addition, County shall pay reimbursable expenses in an amount not to exceed SIX 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($6,000.00), at TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,000.00) per 
year for an annual subscription to New Mexico Legislative Reports and refreshments for 
the Annual Legislative Dinner.  Said reimbursable expenses shall be paid upon 
submission of an itemized invoice and supporting expenditure receipts. 

 



 

c. The total paid, pursuant to this Agreement, shall not exceed FOUR HUNDRED 
TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVEN AND 42/100 DOLLARS 
($425,607.42). 

 
Except as expressly modified by this Amendment No. 6, the terms and conditions of the Agreement 
remain unchanged and in effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 6 on the date(s) set forth 
opposite the signatures of their authorized representatives to be effective for all purposes on the 
date first written above. 
 
 
ATTEST INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS 
 

__________________________ BY: ____________________________________ 
NAOMI D. MAESTAS HARRY BURGESS DATE 
COUNTY CLERK COUNTY MANAGER 
 
 
Approved as to form:  
 

__________________________ 
J. ALVIN LEAPHART 
COUNTY ATTORNEY SCOTT SCANLAND, A SOLE PROPRIETOR 
  

_________________________________________ 
SIGNATURE DATE 


